prices and higher investment compared to the no-intervention baseline. In the case of

public guarantees, the impact is more pronounced as, once all risk is transferred to the

36Recall that we are abstracting from positive externalities arising from renewable investment. To the
extent that the increase in γ reduces investment, the welfare reduction would be stronger in the presence
of these externalities.

43

regulator, the new equilibrium prices and investment levels correspond to those under

γ = 0. As shown Table 1, this risk reallocation is welfare improving, as the price decline

contributes to further reducing the overall cost of risk. Since this benefit outweighs the

fiscal cost of public funds, welfare increases relative to the baseline. The effect is especially

significant when counterparty risk is high. For example, under high contract demand and

γ = 0.5, welfare more than doubles as contract prices fall by 27% and investment rises

by 20%. The same table also shows that buyers benefit from public guarantees, despite

the fiscal burden, as their surplus increases significantly, particularly in the high-demand

scenario.

Table 1: Effects of Public Guarantees on Buyer Profit and Welfare

Buyer Profit (%) Welfare (%)

γ 2,500 MW 3,500 MW 4,500 MW 2,500 MW 3,500 MW 4,500 MW

0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
0.1 100.6 100.3 105.3 100.6 100.7 102.5
0.2 100.9 100.7 113.5 100.8 101.4 106.1
0.3 101.4 101.1 127.4 101.4 102.2 111.1
0.4 102.0 101.5 708.7 102.1 103.0 185.5
0.5 105.4 107.9 644.1 106.3 106.5 222.1

Notes: This table shows, for γ ∈ [0, 0.5], the effects of public guarantees on buyer profit and

welfare relative to the no-intervention benchmark. In all tables, buyer profit includes the cost

of subsidies and guarantees.

Matters differ when assessing the welfare effects of public subsidies. Since all produc-

tion under a contract receives the subsidy with certainty, yet counterparty risk remains,

the fiscal burden tends to outweigh the modest welfare gains from slightly lowering prices

and increasing investment. As a result, the net effect of public subsidies is less favorable

and can become negative at high subsidy levels.